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Corporate
Mission

Quality
Our first priority

Innovation
Striving for excellence is
a never ending process

Focus
Bringing happiness and comfort
to infants and children
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Founded in 1988,  Lerado Group designs, manufactures and
distributes a wide range of infant and pre-school products including
baby strollers, beds and playards, soft goods, battery-operated ride-on
cars, infant garments, feeding bottles and nipples as well as other
accessories.

Headquartered in Hong Kong, the Group has established efficient
manufacturing bases in Zhongshan and Shanghai in the Peoples
Republic of China (the “PRC”), with research and development (“R&D”)
centres located in Taiwan and the PRC. Our strong R&D capability
enables us to design and manufacture a majority of our products on
an original design manufacturing (“ODM”) basis, while owning the
patents on such designs. We currently own more than 490 registered
patents on over 260 product features.

We also manufacture for customers on an original equipment
manufacturing (“OEM”) basis by producing the products according to
customers’ specifications. The majority of our products are sold to the
United States of America (the “US”) and Europe. Our experienced
manufacturing expertise and commitment to quality are trusted by our
customers.

The Group has also extended its business scope to the manufacturing
and selling of infant and pre-school products under its own brand, the
“Angel”. Developed specifically for the PRC market, the Angel brand
products are sold in major cities in the PRC. The Group is also taking
active steps to enrich its product offering to target for a broader range
of end users from infants up to six years of age.

Our mission is to provide superior products with innovative features and
the highest safety standards to our customers worldwide.



Company
Profile
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2002 2001 2000

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 1,024,302 1,117,930 1,180,286

Profit before interest expenses and tax 103,325 114,139 133,632

As a percentage of turnover 10.1% 10.2% 11.3%

Profit before tax 103,273 113,084 131,943

As a percentage of turnover 10.1% 10.1% 11.2%

Profit attributable to shareholders 93,130 105,945 128,363

As a percentage of turnover 9.1% 9.5% 10.9%

Total assets 920,078 912,671 827,407

Total capital employed* 688,285 645,031 594,654

Shareholders’ equity 670,201 622,726 590,643

Earnings per share (HK cents) 12.89 14.62 17.66

Return on average capital employed 15.5% 18.4% 23.4%

Current ratio 1.99 1.70 2.16

Average inventory turnover on sales (days) 30.5 30.6 26.1

Bank borrowings to equity ratio 0.001 0.01 0.01

* Total capital employed includes shareholders’ equity, minority interests and interest-bearing debts.



Chairman’s
Statement

Notwithstanding the
undesirable

macroeconomics,
we remain cautiously

optimistic towards
the year ahead

given the positive
underlying operating

trend we see in the
Group.

Dear Shareholders,

On behalf or the Board of Directors, I am pleased to present the

audited consolidated results of Lerado Group (Holding) Company

Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (collectively the

“Group”) for the year ended 31st December, 2002.

FINANCIAL RESULTS AND DIVIDENDS

The Group recorded a total turnover of HK$1,024.3 million for the

year ended 31st December, 2002, a drop of 8.4% compared with

2001.  Profit attributable to shareholders was reported at HK$93.1

million, 12.1% lower than the previous year.  Earnings per share for

the year was HK12.89 cents, down from HK14.62 cents in the prior

year.
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The Board recommends a final dividend of HK6

cents per share.  Together with an interim dividend

of HK2 cents per share, the total dividend of the

year under review will amount to HK8 cents per

share.

BUSINESS REVIEW

Under the backdrop that the global economic

climate remained soft and misty throughout 2002

and given the volatile political situation in the

Middle East, consumers remained cautious in their

consumption habit favouring only the basic and less

costly consumer items.  As a result, sales to the US

market decreased 12.9%, reporting HK$578.7 million.

The low visibilities of the global economic outlook

also led to a more reserved attitude among

customers in Europe towards outsourcing their

production. Instead, customers would rather retain

their own production lines to shorten the lead-time

from production to delivery to the market as well as

to maintain a lower inventory level, allowing them to

stay more flexible and responsive.  As a result, the

Europe market reported a drop of 9.2% in turnover.

Nonetheless, the Group believes that outsourcing of

production will stil l be the trend in the future

considering the lower cost of production.

In the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”), apart

from marketing its own “Angel” branded products

through its expanding sales network, the Group also

embarked on its retail business and established the

country’s first one-stop shop for infant products,

“Peek-a-boo”, in a prestigious shopping mall in the

prime area of Shenzhen city in September 2002.

Bringing a new concept in childcare to the country,

the outlet offers a comprehensive range of products

Turnover by Region
For the year ended 31st December

United States

Europe

Australia

South America

Others

59.4%

24.0%

3.3%
3.2%

10.1%

2001

56.5%

23.7%

4.1%

2.5%

13.2%

2002
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Chairman’s Statement

under renowned brands, from daily necessities to

toys and apparels for infants. This one-stop concept

was well accepted by customers and the Group

had gained the necessary experience for its future

exploration in this market with enormous potential.

RESPONSIVE BUSINESS STRATEGY

During the year, the Group took a proactive

approach to optimise its business strategy by shifting

from the middle-high to middle end market in

response to the gloomy economic environment and

market demand for less costly basic items.  This

flexible strategy not only weathered the Group from

being hit hard in the high-end sector but more

importantly, allowed it to capture the sector where

real demand was.  Looking ahead, the Group will

review and adjust its business strategy from time to

time according to the market situation.

TRANSFORMING INDUSTRY PATTERN

It is expected that the rescheduling of the major

annual infant product trade show in Dallas in the US

from October to May the next year since 2001 will

bring considerable adjustment to the industry

pattern.  The Dallas trade show, together with the

other major trade show held every August in

Cologne, Germany, will reset the industry pattern

and the Group’s business activities from usually

having the high season in the first half of the year to

a more evenly distributed sales pattern throughout

the calendar year. However, this was not clearly

reflected in 2002 as shrouded by factors including

the uncertain global economic condition, the port

strike in the US and the instability in the Middles East,

etc.

OUTLOOK

The global business environment wil l remain

challenging in 2003 in light of uncertainties such as

instability brought by the war in the Middle East and

t h e  s l ow  g l o b a l  e c o n o m i c  r e c ove r y.

Notwithstanding the undesirable macroeconomics,

we remain cautiously optimistic towards the year

ahead given the positive underlying operating trend

we see in the Group.

Capitalising on its strength and expertise in

manufacturing strollers, the Group successfully

secured new orders from its existing customers for

the production of detachable infant stroller car

seats that come with the Group’s patented “click-

in” mechanism.  We see a great potential in this new

product since similar devices for restraining infants

safely in cars have been made statutory under the

child passenger safety laws in many states in the US

and European countries and this is likely to be

followed by Asian countries.  As a necessity for

parents to travel with infants in cars, the new

product can be a big potential for the Group in the

coming years.

Having evaluated the current situation and realised

that distributors and consumers are reluctant to

introduce new brands into the US market under a

cloudy economic environment, the Group has

decided to switch its strategy from marketing the

battery-operated ride-on cars under its own brand

to manufacturing the product on an ODM basis.  We

believe that the redefined strategy will benefit the

Group’s overall performance.  The first ODM

shipment of battery-operated r ide-on cars is

expected in the middle of 2003.
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Although the war may create shor t- term

uncertainties and drag down the pace for a

recovery, the Group remains cautiously optimistic

about a better economic environment in 2003 and

a recovery in the industry.  The Group will closely

monitor the market development and adjust its

business strategy in a responsive manner.

APPRECIATION

I would like to take this opportunity to express our

sincere appreciation for the continuous support

from our shareholders, customers and suppliers as

well as the dedication from our staff.

HUANG Ying Yuan

Chairman

Hong Kong, 10th April, 2003
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OVERVIEW

The gloomy and uncertain economic climate

posted a lot of challenges for most business sectors

in 2002. Just when signs of recovery began to

appear in the middle of the year, the economic

situation reversed under the shadow of war and the

port str ike in the West Coast in the US. As an

inevitable result  of hampered consumers’

confidence, the Group recorded a decline in both

turnover and net profit.

Consolidated turnover dropped 8.4% over last year

to approximately HK$1,024.3 million while profit

attributable to shareholders decreased 12.1% to

approximately HK$93.1 million. The greater decline in

net profit was mainly attributable to the increase in

sales and administration expenses resulting from the

development and expansion of the sales network in

marketing the Group’s “Angel” branded products in

the PRC.

Nonetheless, the Group managed to continue to

improve its gross profit margin to 31.4% from 29.4% in

the prior year through improved management

efficiency and increased sourcing of raw materials

from the PRC. Full year results of the vertical

integration through acquiring the majority stake in a

stroller wheel factory in July 2001 also contributed to

the improvement of the Group’s gross margin.

RATIONALISED PRODUCT STRATEGY

Under a cloudy economic outlook, consumers

remained cautious in their consumption habit

favouring the basic and less costly consumer items

yet keeping their interest in premium brands for

safety and quality assurance. As such, after

discussion with major customers who are mainly

renowned infant and baby brands, the Group

launched a series of new models of strollers with less

sophisticated designs and more basic features at

more affordable prices to capture the majority

market demand.

Through switching from middle-high to middle-end

strollers offered at an average selling price of 6–10%

lower, the Group maintained a sales volume of 3.1

mil l ion units dur ing the difficult t imes when

consumers’ confidence was low, sustaining its

leading position in the stroller market.

PRODUCT PERFORMANCE

The Group’s four major categories of products,

namely strollers, beds and playards, soft goods, and

others, maintained a similar proportion in their sales

as that of last year. During the year, strollers

remained as the Group’s core product, sales of

which dropped by 6.3% and accounted for 60.5% of

total turnover. Sales of foldable beds and playards,

which are most desirable for traveling with children

and are relatively costly, was further affected by the

weak economic climate and accounted for 14.2%

of the turnover. Unlike baby strollers which are

considered as necessities, the sales of soft goods

and other accessory products such as high chairs,

bouncers, walkers, etc., were hit even harder,

representing 7.4% and 17.9% of total turnover

respectively.

PERFORMANCE IN DIFFERENT GEOGRAPHICAL AREAS

The Group continued to maintain a stable client

base in different markets worldwide. During the year,
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the US market continued to be the Group’s major

source of income and reported a sales of HK$578.7

million, accounting for 56.5% of total turnover and a

drop of 12.9% compared with the previous year.

Contribution from the Europe, the Group’s second

largest market, declined 9.2% from last year to

HK$243.2 million and took up 23.7% of total turnover.

The decline was attributable to the slowdown in the

outsourcing trend in Europe as customers were more

inclined to retain their own production lines under

the gloomy situation so as to allow greater flexibility

in production schedule and responsiveness to

market situation. Nonetheless, the Group believes

that the outsourcing trend wi l l  st i l l  be the

mainstream in the future considering the lower cost

of production and expects the trend to resume

when the economy becomes stable.

In the meanwhile, the Group continued to generate

revenue from South America, Australia and other

markets which accounted for 2.5%, 4.1% and 13.2%

to the consolidated turnover respectively.

EXPLORATION INTO NEW MARKETS

Although China sales contribute to just a small

percentage of the Group’s turnover, we believe the

market could be full of potential. During the year,

the Group moved a step forward in exploring the

PRC market by opening its first “Peek-a-boo” shop in

Shenzhen in September 2002.

Turnover by Product
For the year ended 31st December

59.2%

17.6%

9.0%

14.2%

2001

60.5%

14.2%

7.4%

17.9%

2002

Strollers Beds and Playards

Soft Goods Others
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In the meantime, the Group kept its pace in

developing the sales network across the country for

its “Angel” brand. During the year, additional

marketing and administrative expenses have been

incurred in the expansion. The Group will closely

monitor its operations in the PRC and constantly

review and adjust the strategy under this

challenging market situation.

EXPANDED PRODUCTION PLANT

To better equip ourselves to fully tap on the

opportunities when the economy revives, the Group

commenced an expansion plan in 2001 to construct

additional production facilities at a site with a total

area of approximately 124,000 sq. m.  The close

proximity between the existing plant and the new

facilities allow them to share common resources

and hence maximise their production efficiency.

Phase one of the expansion, covering a gross floor

area of 14,000 sq.m., was completed and

commenced production in early 2002, while phase

two of 21,000 sq.m. is now pending machinery

installation.  The Board believes that the whole new

site will be sufficient for the Group’s development in

the next few years.

EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION POLICIES

As at 31st December, 2002, the Group had a total

workforce of 6,500 in Hong Kong, Taiwan and the

PRC, including approximately 6,300 employees in

the PRC production sites and a strong research and

development department of 140 employees.

Apart from basic salaries, discretionary bonus and

contribution to retirement funds were provided for

staff in Hong Kong, Taiwan and the PRC. Share

options may also be granted to staff with reference

to the individual’s performance.

LIQUIDITY & FINANCIAL RESOURCES

The Group maintains a healthy and solid balance

sheet providing strong support to its working capital

requirement and capital commitments.  As at 31st

December, 2002, the Group had total cash and

bank balances of HK$125.8 million, with the majority

of which in Hong Kong and US currencies.  Bank

borrowings, bearing interests at prevailing market

rates, were maintained at a low level of HK$1.0

million for working capital purpose of a non-wholly

owned PRC subsidiary which had pledged a

leasehold property as security for the loan. Gearing

ratio, expressing as total bank borrowings to

shareholders’ fund, was kept at a low level of 0.001.

The Board is in the opinion that the Group is in a

strong and healthy financial position and has

sufficient resources to support its operations and

meet its foreseeable capital expenditure.

As at the balance sheet date, the Group had net

current assets of HK$221.6 million and an improved

current ratio of 1.99 (2001: 1.70). Stock turnover

stayed steady at 30.5 days.

EXCHANGE RISK EXPOSURE AND CONTINGENT

LIABILITIES

The Group’s sales are principally denominated in US

dollars while the purchases are transacted mainly in

HK dollars, Renminbi and New Taiwanese dollars. The

Group believes that the exchange risk exposure is

minimal.

The Group had no material contingent liabilities as

at 31st December, 2002.
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Executive Directors

Mr. HUANG Ying Yuan, aged 52, is a founding member and the chairman and president of the Group. Mr. Huang

has 26 years of experience in the infant products industry. Mr. Huang oversees the strategic planning and daily

operations of the Group and has particular responsibility for marketing.

Mr. TSANG Yat Kiang, aged 54, is a founding member and vice chairman of the Group. Prior to the establishment

of the Group, Mr. Tsang owned a trading business, which dealt mainly in machinery and equipment. Mr. Tsang is

in charge of the strategic planning and finance of the Group.

Mr. CHEN Hsing Shin, aged 59, is a founding member and vice chairman of the Group. Prior to the establishment

of the Group, Mr. Chen worked in various manufacturing set-ups and was specialised in production site

management. With his expertise, Mr. Chen oversees the Group’s production operations in the PRC.

Mrs. HUANG CHEN Li Chu, aged 53, was appointed an executive director of the Group in January 1997. Mrs.

Huang has worked in the infant products industry in Taiwan for over 24 years and established her own research

and development company whose operations were acquired by the Group in early 1998. Mrs. Huang is in

charge of the Group’s research and development operations.

Mr. CHEN An Hsin, aged 59, was appointed as an executive director of the Group in March 2002 and is

responsible for the Group’s business development in the PRC market. Prior to joining the Group, Mr. Chen has

gained almost 30 years’ experience in the distribution, retailing and marketing of products spanning from daily

necessities to renowned and high-end consumer products in Taiwan and overseas markets including the US and

Europe. Mr. Chen graduated from the Taiwan National Zhongxing University and holds a master’s degree in

public administration from the University of San Francisco.

Mr. LEUNG Man Fai, aged 45, was appointed an executive director of the Group in November 1998. He is also the

financial controller and company secretary of the Group. Prior to joining the Group in July 1995, Mr. Leung

worked in the accounting field for over 15 years. He graduated from Manchester Polytechnic in the UK with a

bachelor’s degree in accounting and finance and holds a master’s degree from the University of New South

Wales in Australia in professional accounting. He is an associate member of the Hong Kong Society of

Accountants and the Australian Society of Certified Practising Accountants.

Non-Executive Directors

Mr. CHEN Jo Wan, aged 42, joined the Group in 1989 as an executive director. Mr. Chen was responsible for

shipping and financial management until June 1997 when he became non-executive director. Mr. Chen has

over 12 years of experience in trading business including the development of markets for toys, furniture and

ceramics in Europe and the US.
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Independent Non-Executive Directors

Mr. LIM Pat Wah Patrick, aged 43, is a senior advisor of an advisory firm. Mr. Lim is a Chartered Financial Analyst

and a fellow member of the Chartered Institute of Management Accountants and Association of Chartered

Certified Accountants. He obtained a bachelor’s degree in accounting from Birmingham University, a master’s

degree in management of information systems from the London School of Economics and Political Science and

a master’s degree in  management from University of Sydney. Mr. Lim has over 18 years of experience in

accounting and finance.

Mr. NG Kwun Wan, aged 39, is currently the Deputy General Manager of New World China Enterprises Projects

Limited. Mr. Ng graduated from University of New South Wales with a master’s degree in professional accounting.

He is also an associate member of each of the Australian Society of Certified Practising Accountants and the

Hong Kong Society of Accountants. He has over 12 years of experience in accounting and corporate finance.



The directors present their annual report and the audited financial statements for the year ended 31st

December, 2002.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

The Company is an investment holding company. Its major subsidiaries are engaged in the design,

manufacture and trading of infant products. The activities of principal subsidiaries are set out in note

37 to the financial statements.

RESULTS AND APPROPRIATIONS

The results of the Group and appropriations of the Company for the year ended 31st December, 2002

are set out in the consolidated income statement on page 22.

An interim dividend of HK2 cents per share amounting to HK$14,449,000 was paid to the shareholders

during the year. The directors recommend the payment of a final dividend of HK6 cents per share to

the shareholders on the register of member on 21st May, 2003.

INVESTMENT PROPERTIES AND PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the year, the Group continued to expand and upgrade the manufacturing facilities.

The Group revalued its investment properties and land and buildings at the balance sheet date on

the basis of open market value.

Details of these and other movements during the year in the investment properties and property,

plant and equipment of the Group are set out in notes 11 and 12 to the financial statements,

respectively.

SHARE CAPITAL

Details of movements during the year in the share capital of the Company are set out in note 24 to

the financial statements.

During the year, the Company repurchased certain of its own shares through The Stock Exchange of

Hong Kong Limited (the ‘‘Stock Exchange’’), details of which are set out in note 24 to the financial

statements. The directors considered that the repurchases may, depending on the circumstances,

result in an increase in earnings per share of the Group.

DIRECTORS

The directors of the Company during the year and up to the date of this report were:

Executive directors:

Mr. Huang Ying Yuan (Chairman)

Mr. Tsang Yat Kiang (Vice Chairman)

Mr. Chen Hsing Shin (Vice Chairman)

Madam Huang Chen Li Chu (Vice Chairman)

Mr. Chen An-Hsin (appointed on 21st March, 2002)

Mr. Leung Man Fai

Directors’ Report
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Non-executive directors:

Mr. Chen Jo Wan

Mr. Lin John Sian-Zu (resigned on 12th August, 2002)

Madam Chan Lai Sha Liza (resigned on 12th August, 2002)

Independent non-executive directors:

Mr. Lim Pat Wah Patrick

Mr. Ng Kwun Wan

In accordance with clause 87 of the Company’s bye-laws, Messrs. Chen Hsing Shin and Leung Man

Fai retire at the forthcoming annual general meeting and, being eligible, offer themselves for re-

election. All other remaining directors continue in office.

The terms of office of the non-executive directors and independent non-executive directors are

subject to retirement by rotation in accordance with the Company’s bye-laws.

DIRECTORS’ SERVICE CONTRACTS

Each of the executive directors, except for Messrs. Chen An-Hsin and Leung Man Fai, has entered into

a service agreement with the Company for a period of three years commencing 1st December, 1998

which will continue thereafter unless and until terminated by either party by three months’ prior

written notice.

None of the directors proposed for re-election at the forthcoming annual general meeting has a

service contract with the Company and its subsidiaries which is not determinable by the Group within

one year without payment of compensation, other than statutory compensation.

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN SECURITIES

At 31st December, 2002, the interests of the directors and their associates in the share capital of the

Company and its associated corporations as recorded in the register maintained by the Company

pursuant to Section 29 of the Hong Kong’s Securities (Disclosure of Interests) Ordinance (‘‘SDI

Ordinance’’) were as follows:

Number of ordinary shares held as
Personal

interest
Family

interest
Corporate

interest
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Mr. Huang Ying Yuan 101,187,360 42,102,180 —

Mr. Tsang Yat Kiang 58,815,720 — —

Mr. Chen Hsing Shin 94,105,800 — —

Madam Huang Chen Li Chu 42,102,180 101,187,360 —

Mr. Chen An-Hsin — — 35,289,675

Mr. Chen Jo Wan 11,763,225 — —

Mr. Ng Kwun Wan 1,000,000 — —

Directors’ Report
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Notes:

1. The family interest represents the shares held by the spouse of Mr. Huang Ying Yuan and Madam Huang Chen Li Chu,
respectively. Madam Huang Chen Li Chu is the wife of Mr. Huang Ying Yuan.

2. Mr. Chen An-Hsin beneficially owns the entire interest of Gold Field Business Ltd., which in turn owns 35,289,675 ordinary
shares in the Company.

Save as disclosed above and other than certain nominee shares in the subsidiaries held by certain

directors in trust for the Company, none of the directors or their associates had any interests in any

securities of the Company or any of its associated corporations as defined in the SDI Ordinance at

31st December, 2002.

SHARE OPTIONS

Particulars of the Company’s share option schemes are set out in note 25 to the financial statements.

The following table discloses movements in the Company’s share options during the year:

Number of share options of the Company

Category 1: Directors Date of grant

Outstanding at
1st January,

2002

Lapsed/
cancelled
during the

year

Outstanding at
31st December,

2002

Mr. Huang Ying Yuan 18th August, 1999 4,000,000 — 4,000,000

Mr. Tsang Yat Kiang 18th August, 1999 3,500,000 — 3,500,000

Mr. Chen Hsing Shin 18th August, 1999 3,500,000 — 3,500,000

Madam Huang Chen Li Chu 18th August, 1999 3,000,000 — 3,000,000

Mr. Leung Man Fai 18th August, 1999 2,500,000 — 2,500,000

Mr. Chen Jo Wan 18th August, 1999 2,500,000 — 2,500,000

Mr. Lin John Sian-Zu 18th August, 1999 1,000,000 (1,000,000) —

Mr. Lim Pat Wah Patrick 18th August, 1999 500,000 — 500,000

Total directors 20,500,000 (1,000,000) 19,500,000

Category 2: Employees

Total employees 1st February, 1999 282,000 (282,000) —

Total all categories 20,782,000 (1,282,000) 19,500,000

Directors’ Report
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Details of specific categories of options are as follows:

Date of grant Vesting period Exercise period Exercise price
HK$

1st February, 1999 6 months 1st August, 1999 — 31st January, 2002 0.68

18th August, 1999 4.5 months 1st January, 2000 — 17th August, 2009 1.26

DIRECTORS’ RIGHTS TO ACQUIRE SHARES OR DEBENTURES

Save as disclosed above, at no time during the year was the Company or any of its subsidiaries a

party to any arrangements to enable the directors of the Company to acquire benefits by means of

the acquisition of shares in, or debt securities (including debentures) of, the Company or any other

body corporate. None of the directors, their spouses or children under the age of 18, had any right to

subscribe for the securities of the Company or had exercised any such right during the year.

CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS AND DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN CONTRACTS

During the year, the Group made purchases of fabrics and sponge and plastic parts of HK$1,189,000

from Yojin Industrial Corporation, a company in which Mr. Huang Ying Yuan and Madam Huang Chen

Li Chu, directors of the Company, have beneficial interests. In accordance with the conditions

agreed with the Stock Exchange with respect to the connected transactions, the independent non-

executive directors have reviewed the above connected transactions and in their opinion, these

transactions entered into by the Group were:

(i) in the ordinary and usual course of business of the Group;

(ii) on arm’s length basis, on normal commercial terms and on terms that are fair and reasonable so

far as the shareholders of the Company are concerned; and

(iii) in accordance with the terms of the agreements governing such transactions.

Details of other discloseable connected transactions for the year are set out in note 36 to the

financial statements. Save as disclosed therein:

(i) no contracts of significance subsisted at any time during the year to which the Company or any

of its subsidiaries was a party and in which a director of the Company had a material interest,

whether directly or indirectly; and

(ii) there were no other transactions which need to be disclosed as connected transactions in

accordance with the requirements of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock

Exchange (the ‘‘Listing Rules’’).

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

At 31st December, 2002, the register of substantial shareholders maintained under Section 16(1) of the

SDI Ordinance showed that, other than the interests disclosed above in respect of certain directors,

the Company has not been notified of any other interests representing 10% or more of the Company’s

issued share capital as at 31st December, 2002.

Directors’ Report
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DONATIONS

During the year, the Group made charitable and other donations amounting to HK$596,000.

PRE-EMPTIVE RIGHTS

There are no provisions for pre-emptive rights under the Company’s bye-laws, or the laws of Bermuda,

which would oblige the Company to offer new shares on a pro-rata basis to existing shareholders.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED SECURITIES

Other than the repurchase by the Company of certain of its shares on the Stock Exchange as

described in note 24 to the financial statements, there was no purchase, sale or redemption of the

shares of the Company by the Company or any of its subsidiaries during the year.

MAJOR CUSTOMERS AND SUPPLIERS

During the year, the aggregate sales attributable to the Group’s five largest customers comprised

approximately 65% of the Group’s total sales and the sales attributable to the Group’s largest

customer were approximately 28% of total sales. The aggregate purchases attributable to the

Group’s five largest suppliers during the year were less than 25% of the total purchases of the Group.

None of the directors, their associates or any shareholders which, to the knowledge of the directors,

own more than 5% of the Company’s issued share capital, had any interest in the share capital of any

of the five largest customers of the Group.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company has complied throughout the year ended 31st December, 2002 with the Code of Best

Practice as set out in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules.

AUDITORS

A resolution will be submitted to the annual general meeting of the Company to re-appoint Messrs.

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu as auditors of the Company.

On behalf of the Board

Huang Ying Yuan
Chairman

10th April, 2003

Directors’ Report
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TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF
LERADO GROUP (HOLDING) COMPANY LIMITED
(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

We have audited the financial statements on pages 22 to 61 which have been prepared in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong.

RESPECTIVE RESPONSIBILITIES OF DIRECTORS AND AUDITORS

The Company’s directors are responsible for the preparation of financial statements which give a true
and fair view. In preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view it is fundamental that
appropriate accounting policies are selected and applied consistently.

It is our responsibility to form an independent opinion, based on our audit, on those statements and to
report our opinion to you.

BASIS OF OPINION

We conducted our audit in accordance with Statements of Auditing Standards issued by the Hong
Kong Society of Accountants. An audit includes examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to
the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. It also includes an assessment of the
significant estimates and judgments made by the directors in the preparation of the financial
statements, and of whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the circumstances of the
Company and the Group, consistently applied and adequately disclosed.

We planned and performed our audit so as to obtain all the information and explanations which we
considered necessary in order to provide us with sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance as
to whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. In forming our opinion we
also evaluated the overall adequacy of the presentation of information in the financial statements.
We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

OPINION

In our opinion the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company
and the Group as at 31st December, 2002 and of the profit and cash flows of the Group for the year
then ended and have been properly prepared in accordance with the disclosure requirements of the
Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong, 10th April, 2003

Auditors’ Report
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2002 2001

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 1,024,302 1,117,930

Cost of sales (702,739) (789,608)

Gross profit 321,563 328,322

Investment income 4 1,500 3,819

Other operating income 10,492 19,481

Marketing and distribution costs (93,116) (88,220)

Research and development expenses (17,743) (18,301)

Administrative expenses (106,811) (103,821)

Other operating expenses (12,560) (23,077)

Profit from operations 5 103,325 118,203

Finance costs 7 (52) (1,055)

Impairment on goodwill arising on acquisition of

a jointly controlled entity — (3,181)

Share of results of a jointly controlled entity — (883)

Profit from ordinary activities before taxation 103,273 113,084

Taxation 8 (9,010) (4,527)

Profit before minority interests 94,263 108,557

Minority interests (1,133) (2,612)

Net profit for the year 93,130 105,945

Dividends 9 57,796 72,471

Earnings per share 10

Basic 12.89 cents 14.62 cents

Diluted 12.89 cents 14.62 cents

Consolidated Income Statement
For the year ended 31st December, 2002
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2002 2001
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-Current Assets
Investment properties 11 10,500 11,000
Property, plant and equipment 12 332,669 315,761
Negative goodwill 13 (2,154) (2,423)
Intellectual property rights 15 51,392 56,702
Interest in associates 16 11,700 9,360
Interest in a jointly controlled entity 17 49,117 49,117
Other investments 18 21,997 21,997

475,221 461,514

Current Assets
Inventories 19 86,558 84,588
Trade and other receivables 20 232,488 265,223
Bank balances and cash 125,811 101,346

444,857 451,157

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 21 168,613 208,175
Amount due to a jointly controlled entity 22 49,117 49,117
Taxation 4,569 3,629
Short term bank borrowings 23 1,000 4,400

223,299 265,321

Net Current Assets 221,558 185,836

696,779 647,350

Capital and Reserves
Share capital 24 72,245 72,281
Reserves 597,956 550,445

670,201 622,726

Minority Interests 17,084 17,905

Non-Current Liabilities
Deferred taxation 27 260 260
Loans from minority shareholders 28 9,234 6,459

9,494 6,719

696,779 647,350

The financial statements on pages 22 to 61 were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of
Directors on 10th April, 2003 and are signed on its behalf by:

Huang Ying Yuan
Chairman

Tsang Yat Kiang
Vice Chairman

Consolidated Balance Sheet
At 31st December, 2002
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2002 2001

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-Current Assets

Interest in subsidiaries 14 424,132 406,873

Current Assets

Other receivables 73 73

Bank balances 86 90

159 163

Current Liabilities

Amount due to a subsidiary 15,327 —

Other payables 26 67

15,353 67

Net Current (Liabilities) Assets (15,194) 96

408,938 406,969

Capital and Reserves

Share capital 24 72,245 72,281

Reserves 26 336,693 334,688

408,938 406,969

Huang Ying Yuan

Chairman

Tsang Yat Kiang

Vice Chairman

Balance Sheet
At 31st December, 2002
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Share

capital

Share

premium

Special

reserve

Investment

property

revaluation

reserve

Property

revaluation

reserve

Statutory

surplus

reserve

fund

Enterprise

expansion

fund

Translation

reserve

Goodwill

reserve

Capital

redemption

reserve

Accumulated

profits Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

THE GROUP

At 1st January, 2001 72,691 93,611 38,510 262 35,047 11,099 817 920 (88) — 337,774 590,643

Exchange differences

arising from

translation of the

financial statements

of PRC/overseas

operations — — — — — — — (3,122) — — — (3,122)

Revaluation deficit on

investment

properties — — — (262) — — — — — — — (262)

Revaluation surplus on

land and buildings — — — — 5,628 — — — — — — 5,628

Net (losses) gains not

recognised in the

income statement — — — (262) 5,628 — — (3,122) — — — 2,244

Shares repurchased and

cancelled (410) — — — — — — — — — — (410)

Premium on repurchase

of shares — (3,225) — — — — — — — — — (3,225)

Transfer of reserves for

cancellation of

shares — — — — — — — — — 410 (410) —

Net profit for the year — — — — — — — — — — 105,945 105,945

Transfer of statutory

reserves — — — — — 1,480 — — — — (1,480) —

Dividends (note 9) — — — — — — — — — — (72,471) (72,471)

At 31st December, 2001 72,281 90,386 38,510 — 40,675 12,579 817 (2,202) (88) 410 369,358 622,726

Exchange differences

arising from

translation of the

financial statements

of PRC/overseas

operations — — — — — — — 40 — — — 40

Revaluation surplus on

land and buildings — — — — 12,413 — — — — — — 12,413

Net gains not

recognised in the

income statement — — — — 12,413 — — 40 — — — 12,453

Shares repurchased and

cancelled (36) — — — — — — — — — — (36)

Premium on repurchase

of shares — (276) — — — — — — — — — (276)

Transfer of reserves for

cancellation of

shares — — — — — — — — — 36 (36) —

Net profit for the year — — — — — — — — — — 93,130 93,130

Transfer of statutory

reserves — — — — — — 112 — — — (112) —

Dividends (note 9) — — — — — — — — — — (57,796) (57,796)

At 31st December, 2002 72,245 90,110 38,510 — 53,088 12,579 929 (2,162) (88) 446 404,544 670,201

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year ended 31st December, 2002
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For the year ended 31st December, 2002, the accumulated profits of the Group include a loss of

HK$883,000 attributable to a jointly controlled entity (2001 : HK$883,000).

The special reserve represents the difference between the nominal value of shares of Lerado Group

Limited together with its share premium and the nominal value of the Company’s shares issued for the

acquisition at the time of the group reorganisation.

As stipulated by the relevant laws and regulations for foreign investment enterprises in the People’s

Republic of China (the ‘‘PRC’’), the PRC subsidiaries of the Group are required to maintain two

statutory reserves, being a statutory surplus reserve fund and an enterprise expansion fund which are

not distributable. Appropriations to such reserves are made out of net profit after taxation as per the

statutory accounts of the PRC subsidiaries and the amount and allocation basis are decided by the

respective board of directors annually.

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year ended 31st December, 2002

26



2002 2001
Note HK$’000 HK$’000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit from ordinary activities before taxation 103,273 113,084
Adjustments for:

Interest income (1,187) (3,217)
Interest expense 52 1,055
Rental income (313) (602)
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 1,179 1,572
Impairment loss recognised in respect of intellectual

property rights — 8,476
Depreciation and amortisation of property, plant and

equipment 28,422 23,724
Amortisation of intellectual property rights 5,310 5,861
Deficit arising on revaluation of leasehold land and

buildings 6,750 5,254
Deficit arising on revaluation of investment properties 500 1,138
Unrealised holding loss on other investments — 2,300
Share of results of a jointly controlled entity — 883
Impairment loss on goodwill arising on acquisition of

a jointly controlled entity — 3,181
Release of negative goodwill (269) (269)
Impairment of goodwill — 48

Operating cash flows before movements in working capital 143,717 162,488
(Increase) decrease in inventories (1,970) 24,156
Decrease in trade and other receivables 32,592 14,237
Decrease in trade and other payables (39,598) (74,074)

Cash generated from operations 134,741 126,807
Hong Kong Profits Tax paid (4,908) (819)
Overseas tax paid (3,262) (5,080)

NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 126,571 120,908

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (40,597) (69,646)
Loan to an associate (2,340) (9,360)
Interest received 1,187 3,217
Rental received 313 602
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 76 6,475
Acquisition of a jointly controlled entity — (53,181)
Acquisition of other investments — (21,134)
Acquisition of subsidiaries 29 — 2,092

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (41,361) (140,935)

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
For the year ended 31st December, 2002
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2002 2001

HK$’000 HK$’000

FINANCING

Dividends paid (57,796) (72,471)

Repayment of bank loans (3,900) (110,284)

Dividend paid by a subsidiary to a minority shareholder (2,880) —

Repurchase of shares (312) (3,635)

Interest paid (52) (1,055)

Loans from minority shareholders 2,775 390

Capital contribution from minority shareholders 926 —

Bank loans raised 500 109,031

Advance from a jointly controlled entity — 49,117

NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES (60,739) (28,907)

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 24,471 (48,934)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 101,346 150,315

EFFECT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES (6) (35)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE YEAR,

representing bank balances and cash 125,811 101,346

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
For the year ended 31st December, 2002
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1. GENERAL

The Company is an exempted company incorporated in Bermuda under The Companies Act

1981 of Bermuda (as amended) with limited liability. The shares of the Company are listed on The

Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the ‘‘Stock Exchange’’).

The principal activities of the Group are the design, manufacture and trading of infant products.

2. ADOPTION OF STATEMENTS OF STANDARD ACCOUNTING PRACTICE/CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING
POLICIES

In the current year, the Group adopted, for the first time, a number of new and revised

Statements of Standard Accounting Practice (‘‘SSAP(s)’’) issued by the Hong Kong Society of

Accountants. The adoption of these SSAPs has resulted in a change in the format of

presentation of the cash flow statement and the inclusion of the statement of changes in

equity, but has had no material effect on the results for the current or prior accounting periods.

Accordingly, no prior period adjustment has been required.

Foreign currencies

The revisions to SSAP 11 ‘‘Foreign Currency Translation’’ have eliminated the choice of

translating the income statements of subsidiaries outside Hong Kong at the closing rate for

the period. They are now required to be translated at an average rate. This change in

accounting policy has not had any significant effect on the results for the current or prior

accounting periods.

Cash flow statements

In the current year, the Group adopted SSAP 15 (Revised) ‘‘Cash Flow Statements’’. Under SSAP

15 (Revised), cash flows are classified under three headings — operating, investing and

financing, rather than the previous five headings. Interest paid and received and dividends

paid, which were previously presented under a separate heading, are classified as operating,

investing and financing cash flows respectively. Cash flows arising from taxes on income are

classified as operating activities, unless they can be separately identified with investing or

financing activities.

Employee benefits

In the current year, the Group adopted SSAP 34 ‘‘Employee Benefits’’, which introduces

measurement rules for employee benefits, including retirement benefit plans. The principal

effect of the implementation of SSAP 34 is in connection with the recognition of costs for the

Group’s defined benefit retirement benefit plan. This change in accounting policy has not had

any significant effect on the results for the current or prior accounting periods.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31st December, 2002
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention as modified

for the revaluation of properties and investments in securities.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles

generally accepted in Hong Kong. The principal accounting policies are as follows:

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company

and its subsidiaries made up to 31st December each year.

The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the

consolidated income statement from the effective dates of acquisition or up to the effective

dates of disposal, as appropriate.

All significant inter-company transactions and balances within the Group are eliminated on

consolidation.

Goodwill

Goodwill arising on consolidation represents the excess of the cost of acquisition over the

Group’s interest in the fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities of a subsidiary at the

date of acquisition.

Goodwill arising on acquisition prior to 1st January, 2001 continues to be held in reserves, and will

be charged to the income statement at the time of disposal of the relevant subsidiary or at such

time as the goodwill is determined to be impaired.

Goodwill arising on acquisition after 1st January, 2001 is capitalised and amortised on a straight

line basis over its useful economic life. Goodwill arising on the acquisition of subsidiaries is

presented separately in the balance sheet.

Negative goodwill

Negative goodwill represents the excess of the Group’s interest in the fair value of the

identifiable assets and liabilities of a subsidiary at the date of acquisition over the cost of

acquisition.

Negative goodwill arising on acquisition after 1st January, 2001 is presented as deduction from

assets and will be released to income based on an analysis of the circumstances from which the

balance resulted.

To the extent that the negative goodwill is attributable to losses or expenses anticipated at the

date of acquisition, it is released to income in the period in which those losses or expenses arise.

The remaining negative goodwill is recognised as income on a straight line basis over the

remaining average useful life of the identifiable acquired depreciable assets. To the extent that

such negative goodwill exceeds the aggregate fair value of the acquired identifiable non-

monetary assets, it is recognised in income immediately.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31st December, 2002
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Investments in subsidiaries

Investments in subsidiaries are included in the Company’s balance sheet at cost less any

identified impairment loss.

Interest in associates

The consolidated income statement includes the Group’s share of the post-acquisition results of

its associates for the year. In the consolidated balance sheet, interest in associates is stated at

the Group’s share of the net assets of the associates less any identified impairment loss.

Interest in joint ventures

Joint venture arrangements which involve the establishment of a separate entity in which each

venturer has an interest are referred to as jointly controlled entities.

The Group’s interest in its jointly controlled entity is included in the consolidated balance sheet

at the Group’s share of the net assets of the jointly controlled entity less any identified

impairment loss. The Group’s share of the post-acquisition results of its jointly controlled entity is

included in the consolidated income statement.

Turnover

Turnover represents the net amounts received and receivable for goods sold by the Group to

outside customers during the year.

Revenue recognition

Sales of goods are recognised when goods are delivered and title has passed.

Rental income, including rental invoiced in advance, from properties under operating leases, is

recognised on a straight line basis over the term of the relevant lease.

Interest income is accrued on a time basis by reference to the principal outstanding and at the

interest rate applicable.

Dividend income from investments is recognised when the shareholders’ right to receive

payment has been established.

Investment properties

Investment properties are completed properties which are held for their investment potential,

any rental income being negotiated at arm’s length.

Investment properties are stated at their open market value based on independent professional

valuations at the balance sheet date. Any surplus or deficit arising on the revaluation of

investment properties is credited or charged respectively to the investment property revaluation

reserve unless the balance on this reserve is insufficient to cover a deficit, in which case the

excess of the deficit over the balance on the investment property revaluation reserve is

charged to the income statement. Where a deficit has previously been charged to the income

statement and a revaluation surplus subsequently arises, this surplus is credited to the income

statement to the extent of the deficit previously charged.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31st December, 2002
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Investment properties (continued)

On the disposal of an investment property, the balance on the investment property revaluation

reserve attributable to that property is transferred to the income statement.

No amortisation is provided on investment properties except where the unexpired term of the

relevant lease is twenty years or less.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment other than land and buildings and construction in progress are

stated at cost less depreciation and amortisation and accumulated impairment losses.

Land and buildings are stated in the balance sheet at their revalued amount, being the fair

value on the basis of their existing use at the date of revaluation less any subsequent

accumulated depreciation and amortisation and impairment losses. Revaluations are

performed with sufficient regularity such that the carrying amount does not differ materially

from that which would be determined using fair values at the balance sheet date.

Any surplus arising on the revaluation of land and buildings is credited to the property

revaluation reserve, except to the extent that it reverses a deficit of the same asset previously

recognised as an expense, in which case the surplus is credited to the income statement to the

extent of the deficit previously charged. A deficit in net carrying amount arising on revaluation

of an asset is dealt with as an expense to the extent that it exceeds the balance, if any, on the

property revaluation reserve relating to a previous revaluation of that asset. On the subsequent

sale or retirement of a revalued asset, the attributable revaluation surplus is transferred to

accumulated profits.

Construction in progress is stated at cost less any identified impairment loss. Cost which includes

all development expenditure and other direct costs, including borrowing cost capitalised,

attributable to such projects. Construction in progress is not depreciated or amortised until the

completion of construction. Cost of completed construction work is transferred to the

appropriate category of property, plant and equipment.

Depreciation and amortisation are provided to write off the cost or valuation of property, plant

and equipment other than construction in progress over their estimated useful lives and after

taking into account their estimated residual value, using the straight line method, at the

following rates per annum:

Freehold land Nil

Leasehold land and buildings 2% or the remaining period of the leases

or land use rights, if shorter

Leasehold improvements 10–20%

Plant and machinery 10–20%

Furniture, fixtures and equipment 20–331/3%

Motor vehicles 20–50%

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31st December, 2002
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Property, plant and equipment (continued)

The gain or loss arising from disposal or retirement of an asset is determined as the difference

between the sale proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in the

income statement.

Impairment

At each balance sheet date, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and

intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an

impairment loss. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying

amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment

loss is recognised as an expense immediately, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued

amount under another standard, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation

decrease under that standard.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased

to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, to the extent that the increased carrying

amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no

impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is

recognised as income immediately, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount

under another standard, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss is treated as a

revaluation increase under that other standard.

Capitalisation of borrowing costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying

assets, are capitalised as part of the cost of those assets. Capitalisation of such borrowing costs

ceases when the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale.

All other borrowing costs are recognised as expenses in the period in which they are incurred.

Intellectual property rights

Intellectual property rights are stated at cost less amortisation and accumulated impairment

losses. Amortisation is calculated to write off the cost of the intellectual property rights over their

estimated useful lives, using the straight line method.

Investments

Investments in securities are recognised on a trade-date basis and are initially measured at cost.

Investments other than held-to-maturity debt securities are classified as investment securities

and other investments.

Investment securities, which are securities held for an identified long-term strategic purpose, are

measured at subsequent reporting dates at cost, as reduced by any impairment loss that is

other than temporary.

Other investments are measured at fair value, with unrealised gains and losses included in net

profit or loss for the year.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31st December, 2002
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is calculated using the
weighted average method. Net realisable value represents the estimated selling price less all
estimated costs to completion and costs to be incurred in marketing, selling and distribution.

Research and development expenditure

Expenditure on research activities is recognised as an expense in the period in which it is
incurred.

An internally-generated intangible asset arising from development expenditure is recognised
only if it is anticipated that the development costs incurred on a clearly-defined project will be
recovered through future commercial activity. The resultant asset is amortised on a straight line
basis over its useful life.

Where no internally-generated intangible asset can be recognised, development expenditure is
recognised as an expense in the period in which it is incurred.

Operating leases

Rentals payable under operating leases are charged to the income statement on a straight line
basis over the term of the relevant lease.

Foreign currencies

Transactions in currencies other than Hong Kong dollars are initially recorded at the rates ruling
on the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in such currencies
are re-translated into Hong Kong dollars at the rates ruling on the balance sheet date. Profits
and losses arising on exchange are dealt with in the income statement.

On consolidation, the assets and liabilities of the Group’s operations outside Hong Kong are
translated at exchange rates prevailing on the balance sheet date. Income and expense items
are translated at the average exchange rates for the period. Exchange differences arising, if
any, are classified as equity and transferred to the Group’s translation reserve. Such translation
differences are recognised as income or as expenses in the period in which the operation is
disposed of.

Taxation

The charge for taxation is based on the results for the year after adjusting for items which are
non-assessable or disallowed. Timing differences arise from the recognition for tax purposes of
certain items of income and expense in a different accounting period from that in which they
are recognised in the financial statements. The tax effect of timing differences, computed using
the liability method, is recognised in the financial statements to the extent that it is probable
that a liability or an asset will crystallise in the foreseeable future.

Retirement benefits scheme

The contributions payable in the current year to the Group’s Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme
(‘‘MPF Scheme’’), operated for its employees in Hong Kong, are charged in the income
statement as retirement benefits scheme contributions.

The operations in the PRC and Taiwan are members of state-managed retirement benefits
schemes operated by the PRC and Taiwan government and the retirement benefits scheme
contributions charged to the income statement represent the amount of contributions payable
by the subsidiaries in the PRC and Taiwan to their retirement benefits schemes.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31st December, 2002
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4. INVESTMENT INCOME

2002 2001

HK$’000 HK$’000

Bank interest income 1,187 2,419

Property rental income 313 602

Other interest income — 798

1,500 3,819

The Group had no significant outgoings in respect of the property rental income generated.

5. PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS

2002 2001

HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit from operations has been arrived at after charging:

Staff costs, including directors’ remuneration

Basic salaries and allowances 132,905 129,465

Bonus 15,438 16,130

Retirement benefit scheme contributions 4,997 2,819

153,340 148,414

Auditors’ remuneration

Current year 1,446 1,636

Underprovision in prior year 135 71

1,581 1,707

Amortisation of intellectual property rights (included in other

operating expenses) 5,310 5,861

Deficit arising on revaluation of land and buildings 6,750 5,254

Deficit arising on revaluation of investment properties 500 1,138

Depreciation and amortisation of property, plant and equipment 28,422 23,724

Impairment loss recognised in respect of intellectual property

rights (included in other operating expenses) — 8,476

Impairment of goodwill (included in other operating expenses) — 48

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 1,179 1,572

Unrealised holding loss on other investments — 2,300

and after crediting:

Release of negative goodwill to other operating income 269 269

Notes to the Financial Statements
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6. DIRECTORS’ EMOLUMENTS AND HIGHEST PAID INDIVIDUALS

(a) Directors’ emoluments

2002 2001

HK$’000 HK$’000

Directors’ fees

Non-executive directors 98 105

Independent non-executive directors 260 260

358 365

Other emoluments

Executive directors

Basic salaries and allowances 9,254 8,364

Bonus 8,854 8,835

Retirement benefits scheme contributions 180 190

18,288 17,389

18,646 17,754

The emoluments of the directors were within the following emolument bands:

2002 2001

Number of
directors

Number of

directors

Nil to HK$1,000,000 5 6

HK$1,500,001 to HK$2,000,000 1 1

HK$2,500,001 to HK$3,000,000 1 —

HK$3,000,001 to HK$3,500,000 1 2

HK$3,500,001 to HK$4,000,000 2 1

HK$4,000,001 to HK$4,500,000 1 —

HK$5,500,001 to HK$6,000,000 — 1

11 11

No emoluments were paid by the Group to the directors as an inducement to join or upon

joining the Group or as compensation for loss of office. None of the directors has waived

any emoluments.

(b) Highest paid individuals

The five highest paid individuals of the Group were all directors for both years.
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7. FINANCE COSTS

2002 2001

HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest on:

Bank borrowings wholly repayable within five years 46 1,047

Other borrowings 6 8

52 1,055

8. TAXATION

2002 2001

HK$’000 HK$’000

The charge comprises:

Hong Kong Profits Tax

Current year 3,394 2,454

Under(over)provision in prior years 262 (846)

3,656 1,608

Other areas

The PRC 4,580 2,034

Other jurisdictions 774 885

5,354 2,919

9,010 4,527

Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 16% of the estimated assessable profit for the year.

Taxation in other areas is calculated at the rates prevailing in the relevant jurisdiction.

A portion of the Group’s profit neither arises in, nor is derived from Hong Kong. Accordingly, that

portion of the Group’s profit is not subject to Hong Kong Profits Tax.

Details of deferred taxation are set out in note 27.

The Group and the Company had no significant unprovided deferred taxation for the year or at

the balance sheet date.
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9. DIVIDENDS

2002 2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

2001 final dividend of HK6 cents (2000 final dividend:
HK8 cents) per share 43,347 57,977

2002 interim dividend of HK2 cents (2001 interim dividend:
HK2 cents) per share 14,449 14,494

57,796 72,471

The 2002 final dividend of HK6 cents per share has been proposed by the directors and is subject
to approval by the shareholders in the forthcoming annual general meeting.

10. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share is based on the following data:

2002 2001

Net profit for the year and earnings for the purposes of
the basic and diluted earnings per share HK$93,130,000 HK$105,945,000

Number of
shares

Number of
shares

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the
purposes of basic earnings per share 722,451,541 724,731,891

Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares in respect of
share options 6,457 101,774

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the
purposes of diluted earnings per share 722,457,998 724,833,665

11. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

THE GROUP
HK$’000

VALUATION
At 1st January, 2002 11,000
Deficit on valuation charged to the income statement (500)

At 31st December, 2002 10,500

The investment properties are held under long leases and are situated in Hong Kong.

Investment properties were revalued at 31st December, 2002 by American Appraisal Hongkong
Limited, an independent property valuer, on an open market value existing use basis.
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12. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Land and

buildings

Leasehold

improvements

Plant and

machinery

Furniture,

fixtures and

equipment

Motor

vehicles

Construction

in progress Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

THE GROUP

COST OR VALUATION

At 1st January, 2002 170,741 6,058 104,345 38,799 11,456 50,459 381,858

Exchange realignment (39) — 18 (7) 1 358 331

Additions 507 1,224 4,002 8,692 731 25,441 40,597

Disposals — (697) (1,758) (132) (196) — (2,783)

Transfer 49,829 — — — — (49,829) —

Adjustment on valuation (3,940) — — — — — (3,940)

At 31st December, 2002 217,098 6,585 106,607 47,352 11,992 26,429 416,063

Comprising:

At cost — 6,585 106,607 47,352 11,992 26,429 198,965

At valuation — 2002 217,098 — — — — — 217,098

217,098 6,585 106,607 47,352 11,992 26,429 416,063

DEPRECIATION AND

AMORTISATION

At 1st January, 2002 — 3,592 36,625 19,614 6,266 — 66,097

Exchange realignment — — 6 (1) 1 — 6

Provided for the year 9,603 839 9,714 6,895 1,371 — 28,422

Eliminated on disposals — (697) (532) (123) (176) — (1,528)

Adjustment on valuation (9,603) — — — — — (9,603)

At 31st December, 2002 — 3,734 45,813 26,385 7,462 — 83,394

NET BOOK VALUES

At 31st December, 2002 217,098 2,851 60,794 20,967 4,530 26,429 332,669

At 31st December, 2001 170,741 2,466 67,720 19,185 5,190 50,459 315,761
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12. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

The net book value of land and buildings held by the Group at the balance sheet date

comprises:

2002 2001

HK$’000 HK$’000

Held in Hong Kong under long leases 28,000 33,000

Held in the PRC under medium term land use rights 148,198 125,841

Held in Taiwan, freehold 40,900 11,900

217,098 170,741

A leasehold building of the Group with net book value of HK$478,000 (2001 : HK$562,000) as at

31st December, 2002 was valued by the directors, who estimated that its fair value was not

materially different from its carrying amount.

The remaining land and buildings of the Group were revalued at 31st December, 2002 by

American Appraisal Hongkong Limited, an independent property valuer not connected to the

Group. The land and buildings in Hong Kong and Taiwan were valued on an open market value

basis, the buildings and structures in the PRC were valued on a depreciated replacement cost

basis and the land portions in the PRC were valued by reference to the standard land prices in

Guangdong Province and Shanghai for private treaty grant determined by local land

administration bureau.

A deficit on revaluation of HK$6,750,000 was charged to the income statement and a surplus of

HK$12,413,000 was credited to property revaluation reserve.

The Group has rights to the use of certain piece of land in the PRC at valuation of approximately

HK$23,400,000 (2001 : HK$21,100,000) and has erected buildings thereon. As at 31st December,

2002, the Group had not been granted formal title by the PRC government authority. In the

opinion of the directors, the absence of formal title to these land use rights does not impair the

value of the relevant properties to the Group. The directors also believe that formal title to these

land use rights will be granted to the Group in due course.

If the land and buildings had not been revalued, they would have been included in these

financial statements at historical cost less accumulated amortisation at HK$187,186,000 (2001 :

HK$139,609,000).
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13. NEGATIVE GOODWILL

THE GROUP
HK$’000

GROSS AMOUNT

At 1st January, 2002 and at 31st December, 2002 2,692

RELEASED TO INCOME

At 1st January, 2002 269

Released during the year 269

At 31st December, 2002 538

CARRYING AMOUNTS

At 31st December, 2002 2,154

At 31st December, 2001 2,423

The negative goodwill is released to other operating income on a straight line basis over 10

years based on the remaining weighted average useful lives of the identifiable acquired

depreciable assets.

14. INTEREST IN SUBSIDIARIES

THE COMPANY

2002 2001

HK$’000 HK$’000

Unlisted shares, at cost 244,660 244,660

Amounts due from subsidiaries 179,472 162,213

424,132 406,873

Details of the Company’s principal subsidiaries at 31st December, 2002 are set out in note 37.

The amounts due from subsidiaries are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no fixed terms

of repayment. In the opinion of the directors, the Company will not demand repayment within

twelve months from the balance sheet date and the amounts are therefore shown as non-

current.
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15. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

THE GROUP
HK$’000

COST
At 1st January, 2002 and at 31st December, 2002 88,982

AMORTISATION AND IMPAIRMENT
At 1st January, 2002 32,280
Provided for the year 5,310

At 31st December, 2002 37,590

NET BOOK VALUES
At 31st December, 2002 51,392

At 31st December, 2001 56,702

The Group’s intellectual property rights are amortised over a period ranging from 4 to 18 years.

16. INTEREST IN ASSOCIATES

THE GROUP

2002 2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

Share of net assets of associates — —
Loan to an associate 11,700 9,360

11,700 9,360

Details of the Group’s associates at 31st December, 2002 are as follows:

Name of associate

Place of

incorporation/

establishment

Issued and

fully paid

share capital/

registered capital

Proportion of nominal

value of issued share

capital/registered

capital held by

the Group Principal activity

Alpha Link Corporation The United States

of America

(‘‘USA’’)

US$300,000 15%* Inactive

FLT Hong Kong

Technology Limited

British Virgin Islands

(‘‘BVI’’)

US$1 30% Trading of optical fibre

products

Mighty Energy

Investment Limited

BVI US$100 15%* Investment holding
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16. INTEREST IN ASSOCIATES (continued)

Name of associate

Place of

incorporation/

establishment

Issued and

fully paid

share capital/

registered capital

Proportion of nominal

value of issued share

capital/registered

capital held by

the Group Principal activity

Weblink Technology

Limited (‘‘Weblink’’)

BVI US$100 30% Investment holding

PRC US$1,548,000 30% Manufacturing and

distribution of optical

fibre products

* These companies are non-wholly owned subsidiaries of Weblink.

The loan to an associate is unsecured, non-interest bearing and has no fixed terms of
repayment. In the opinion of the directors, the amount will not be repayable within twelve
months from the balance sheet date and is therefore shown as non-current.

17. INTEREST IN A JOINTLY CONTROLLED ENTITY

THE GROUP
2002 & 2001

HK$’000

Share of net assets of a jointly controlled entity 49,117

The jointly controlled entity was incorporated for the principal purpose of project investment.
Due to the change of economic environment, the jointly controlled entity had not commenced
its business and remained inactive at the balance sheet date.

As at 31st December, 2002, the net assets of the jointly controlled entity comprised of loans to
shareholders and certain monetary assets which were considered recoverable. The directors
are of the opinion that the investment is worth at least its carrying value.

Details of the Group’s jointly controlled entity at 31st December, 2002 are as follows:

Name of jointly

controlled entity

Place of

incorporation

Issued and

fully paid

share capital

Proportion of nominal

value of issued

share capital held

by the Group Principal activity

E-1 SkyTech Investment

Company Limited

Cayman Islands HK$350,000 50% Inactive

The Group’s entitlement to share in the profits of its jointly controlled entity is in proportion to its

equity interest.

18. OTHER INVESTMENTS

THE GROUP

The carrying amount of other investments represents the fair value of unlisted securities at the

balance sheet date.
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19. INVENTORIES

THE GROUP

2002 2001

HK$’000 HK$’000

Raw materials 37,225 37,123

Work in progress 12,847 12,359

Finished goods 36,486 35,106

86,558 84,588

Included above are finished goods of HK$1,811,000 (2001 : HK$1,347,000) which are carried at

net realisable value.

20. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

The Group has defined credit terms which are agreed with its trade customers. Included in trade

and other receivables are trade receivables of HK$156,494,000 (2001: HK$199,695,000) and their

aged analysis is as follows:

THE GROUP

2002 2001

HK$’000 HK$’000

Within 30 days 82,945 94,053

31 to 90 days 70,869 85,064

Over 90 days 2,680 20,578

156,494 199,695

21. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Included in trade and other payables are trade payables of HK$111,018,000 (2001 :

HK$129,885,000) and their aged analysis is as follows:

THE GROUP

2002 2001

HK$’000 HK$’000

Within 30 days 48,082 48,696

31 to 90 days 55,825 68,984

Over 90 days 7,111 12,205

111,018 129,885
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22. AMOUNT DUE TO A JOINTLY CONTROLLED ENTITY

The amount due to a jointly controlled entity of the Group is unsecured, non-interest bearing

and has no fixed terms of repayment.

23. SHORT TERM BANK BORROWINGS

2002 2001

HK$’000 HK$’000

Bank loans

— secured 1,000 500

— unsecured — 3,900

1,000 4,400

24. SHARE CAPITAL

Number of
ordinary

shares Amount
HK$’000

Ordinary shares of HK$0.10 each

Authorised:

At 1st January, 2001, 31st December, 2001 and

31st December, 2002 1,000,000,000 100,000

Issued and fully paid:

At 1st January, 2001 726,908,724 72,691

Shares repurchased and cancelled (4,102,000) (410)

At 31st December, 2001 722,806,724 72,281

Shares repurchased and cancelled (358,000) (36)

At 31st December, 2002 722,448,724 72,245
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24. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

During the year, the Company repurchased its own shares through the Stock Exchange as

follows:

Month of repurchase

Number of
ordinary shares of

HK$0.10 each
Price per share

Aggregate
consideration

paidHighest Lowest
HK$ HK$ HK$’000

January 2002 358,000 0.88 0.87 312

The repurchased shares were subsequently cancelled upon repurchase and accordingly, the

issued capital of the Company was diminished by the nominal value thereof. The premium

payable on repurchase was charged against the share premium account of the Company as

set out in the consolidated statement of changes in equity.

25. SHARE OPTIONS

The Company adopted a share option scheme on 2nd December, 1998 (the ‘‘1998 Scheme’’)

for the primary purpose of providing incentives to directors and eligible employees and will

expire on 1st December, 2008. Under the 1998 Scheme, the Board of Directors of the Company

may grant options to eligible employees, including directors of the Company and its subsidiaries,

to subscribe for shares in the Company for a consideration of HK$1 for each lot of share options

granted. Options granted should be accepted within 30 days from the date of grant.

Under the 1998 Scheme, the exercise price is determined by the directors of the Company, and

will not be less than the higher of the nominal value of the Company’s shares, and 80% of the

average closing price of the shares for the five business days immediately preceding the date of

grant.

At 31st December, 2002, the number of shares in respect of which options had been granted

and remained outstanding under the 1998 Scheme was 19,500,000, representing 2.7% of the

shares of the Company in issue at that date. The total number of shares in respect of which

options may be granted under the 1998 Scheme is not permitted to exceed 10% of the shares of

the Company in issue at any point in time, without prior approval from the Company’s

shareholders.

No option may be granted to any one person which if exercised in full would result in the total

number of shares already issued and issuable to him under all the options previously granted to

him and the said option exceeding 25% of the number of shares issued and issuable under all the

options which may be granted under the 1998 Scheme at the time it is proposed to grant the

said option to that person.
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25. SHARE OPTIONS (continued)

An option may be exercised in accordance with the terms of the 1998 Scheme at any time after

the date upon which the option is deemed to be granted and accepted and prior to the expiry

of ten years from that date. The period during which an option may be exercised will be

determined by the Board of Directors of the Company in its absolute discretion, save that no

option may be exercised more than 10 years after it has been granted. No option may be

granted more than 10 years after the date of approval of the 1998 Scheme. Subject to earlier

termination by the Company in general meeting or by the Board, the 1998 Scheme shall be valid

and effective for a period of 10 years after the date of adoption of the 1998 Scheme by

shareholders of the Company by resolution at a general meeting.

The following options to subscribe for shares were outstanding under the 1998 Scheme:

Number of shares to be

issued upon exercise of the share options

Date of

grant

Vesting

period Exercisable period

Exercise

price per

share

Outstanding

at 1st

January,

2002

Lapsed/

cancelled

during

the year

Outstanding

at 31st

December,

2002

HK$

Total Employees 1.2.1999 6 months 1.8.1999–31.1.2002 0.68 282,000 (282,000) —

Total Directors 18.8.1999 4.5 months 1.1.2000–17.8.2009 1.26 20,500,000 (1,000,000) 19,500,000

20,782,000 (1,282,000) 19,500,000

Number of shares to be

issued upon exercise of the share options

Date of

grant

Vesting

period Exercisable period

Exercise

price per

share

Outstanding

at 1st

January,

2001

Lapsed/

cancelled

during the

year

Outstanding

at 31st

December,

2001

HK$

Total Employees 1.2.1999 6 months 1.8.1999–31.1.2002 0.68 282,000 — 282,000

Total Directors 18.8.1999 4.5 months 1.1.2000–17.8.2009 1.26 21,500,000 (1,000,000) 20,500,000

21,782,000 (1,000,000) 20,782,000

As a result of the amendments of Chapter 17 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on

the Stock Exchange (the ‘‘Listing Rules’’) on 1st September, 2001, certain terms of the 1998

Scheme are no longer in compliance with the Listing Rules and the Company can no longer

grant any further options under the 1998 Scheme without being in breach of the Listing Rules.

Accordingly, the Company terminated the 1998 Scheme and adopted a new share option

scheme (the ‘‘2002 Scheme’’),which were approved in the Company’s annual general meeting

on 30th May, 2002, for the primary purpose of providing incentives to directors and eligible

participants.
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25. SHARE OPTIONS (continued)

Except that no further options may be granted under the 1998 Scheme subsequent to its

termination, all the other provisions of the 1998 Scheme will remain in force so as to give effect to

the exercise of all outstanding options granted under the 1998 Scheme prior to 1st September,

2001 and all such options will remain valid and exercisable in accordance with the provisions of

the 1998 Scheme.

According to the 2002 Scheme, the Board of Directors of the Company may grant options to

eligible employees, including directors of the Company or any of its subsidiaries and any

suppliers, consultants, agents and advisers who have contributed to the Group, to subscribe for

shares in the Company for a consideration of HK$1 for each lot of share options granted.

Options granted should be accepted within 30 days from the date of grant. The total number of

shares in respect of which options may be granted under the 2002 Scheme and any other share

option scheme of the Company at any time shall not exceed 10% of the shares of the Company

in issue at any point in time. The number of shares in respect of which options may be granted to

any individual in any one year is not permitted to exceed 1% of the shares of the Company in

issue at any point in time, without prior approval from the Company’s shareholders. Options

granted to substantial shareholders or any of its associates in excess of 0.1% of the Company’s

share capital or with a value in excess of HK$5 million must be approved in advance by the

Company’s shareholders.

The directors may at its absolute discretion determine the period during which an option may be

exercised, such period to expire not later than 10 years from the date of grant of the option. No

option may be granted more than 10 years after the date of approval of the 2002 Scheme.

Subject to earlier termination by the Company in general meeting or by the board of directors’

meeting, the 2002 Scheme shall be valid and effective for a period of 10 years after the date of

adoption of the 2002 Scheme. The exercise price is determined by the directors and shall not be

less than the highest of (i) the closing price of the Company’s shares on the date of grant, (ii) the

average closing price of the Company’s shares for the five business days immediately

preceding the date of grant, and (iii) the nominal value of the share.

No options were granted during the year under the 2002 Scheme.
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26. RESERVES

Share
premium

Contributed
surplus

Capital
redemption

reserve

Accumulated
profits

(deficit) Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

THE COMPANY
At 1st January, 2001 93,611 244,461 — 296 338,368

Premium on repurchase of

shares (3,225) — — — (3,225)

Transfer of reserves for

cancellation of shares — — 410 (410) —

Net profit for the year — — — 72,016 72,016

Dividends (note 9) — — — (72,471) (72,471)

At 31st December, 2001 90,386 244,461 410 (569) 334,688

Premium on repurchase of

shares (276) — — — (276)

Transfer of reserves for

cancellation of shares — — 36 (36) —

Net profit for the year — — — 60,077 60,077

Dividends (note 9) — — — (57,796) (57,796)

At 31st December, 2002 90,110 244,461 446 1,676 336,693

The contributed surplus represents the difference between the consolidated shareholders’ funds

of the subsidiaries at the date on which they were acquired by the Company, and the nominal

value of the Company’s shares issued for the acquisition at the time of the group reorganisation.

Under the Companies Act 1981 of Bermuda (as amended), the contributed surplus account of

the Company is available for distribution. However, the Company cannot declare or pay a

dividend or make a distribution out of contributed surplus if:

(a) it is, or would after the payment be, unable to pay its liabilities as they become due; or

(b) the realisable value of its assets would thereby be less than the aggregate of its liabilities

and its issued share capital and share premium accounts.
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26. RESERVES (continued)

In the opinion of the directors, at the balance sheet date, the Company’s reserves available for

distribution to shareholders comprises:

2002 2001

HK$’000 HK$’000

Contributed surplus 244,461 244,461

Accumulated profits (deficit) 1,676 (569)

246,137 243,892

27. DEFERRED TAXATION

THE GROUP
2002 & 2001

HK$’000

Balance at 1st January and 31st December 260

At the balance sheet date, the major component of the deferred tax liability of the Group

related entirely to the tax effect of timing differences attributable to the excess of tax

allowances over depreciation charged in the financial statements.

Deferred taxation has not been provided on the revaluation surplus arising on the revaluation of

the land and buildings and land use rights in the PRC and Taiwan as these are either factories for

manufacturing or quarters for staff accommodation, and are not expected to be disposed of.

Deferred taxation has not been provided on the revaluation surplus arising on the revaluation of

leasehold land and buildings in Hong Kong as profits arising on the disposal of these assets would

not be subject to taxation. Accordingly, the revaluation does not constitute a timing difference

for tax purposes.

28. LOANS FROM MINORITY SHAREHOLDERS

THE GROUP

The loans are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no fixed terms of repayment. The

minority shareholders have agreed not to demand repayment within twelve months from the

balance sheet date and the amounts are therefore shown as non-current.
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29. ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES

During the year ended 31st December, 2001, the Group acquired a 52% of Glory Time

Investments Limited and for a consideration of HK$15,867,000. This

acquisition has been accounted for by the acquisition method of accounting. The amount of

negative goodwill arising as a result of the acquisition was HK$2,692,000.

2002 2001

HK$’000 HK$’000

Net assets acquired:

Property, plant and equipment — 56,643

Trade and other receivables — 31,590

Inventories — 6,139

Bank balances and cash — 3,278

Trade and other payables — (60,826)

Minority interests — (17,127)

Net assets — 19,697

Goodwill arising on acquisition — 48

Negative goodwill arising on acquisition — (2,692)

— 17,053

Satisfied by:

Long-term receivable — 15,867

Cash consideration paid — 1,186

— 17,053

Analysis of net inflow of cash and cash equivalents in connection

with the acquisition of subsidiaries:

Total cash consideration paid — (1,186)

Bank balances and cash acquired — 3,278

Net inflow of cash and cash equivalents in respect of the

acquisition of subsidiaries — 2,092

The subsidiaries acquired during the year ended 31st December, 2001 contributed

HK$22,471,000 to the Group’s turnover and HK$7,596,000 to the Group’s profit before taxation.

30. MAJOR NON-CASH TRANSACTION

During the year ended 31st December, 2001, long-term receivable of HK$15,867,000 were offset

with the consideration paid for the acquisition of a subsidiary.
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31. OPERATING LEASE ARRANGEMENTS

The Group as lessee

THE GROUP

2002 2001

HK$’000 HK$’000

Minimum lease payments paid under operating leases

in respect of premises during the year 6,373 5,852

At the balance sheet date, the Group had commitments for future minimum lease payments

under non-cancellable operating leases which fall due as follows:

THE GROUP

2002 2001

HK$’000 HK$’000

Within one year 2,646 3,600

In the second to fifth year inclusive 6,945 9,374

9,591 12,974

Included above are operating lease commitments for premises of approximately HK$4,843,000

(2001 : HK$6,053,000) entered into by the Group with the directors of the Company, Messrs.

Huang Ying Yuan, Tsang Yat Kiang, Chen Hsing Shin and Chen Jo Wan.

Operating lease payments represent rentals payable by the Group for certain of its office

premises and staff quarters. Leases were negotiated for terms ranging from one to ten years and

rentals are fixed and reviewed for an average of one to five years.

The Group as lessor

The Group does not have any committed tenants at 31st December, 2002.

At the balance sheet date, the Group had contracted with tenants for the following future

minimum lease payments:

THE GROUP

2002 2001

HK$’000 HK$’000

Within one year — 386

The Company had no outstanding commitments under non-cancellable operating leases at the

balance sheet date.
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32. COMMITMENTS

THE GROUP

2002 2001

HK$’000 HK$’000

Capital expenditure contracted for but not provided

in the financial statements in respect of acquisition

of property, plant and equipment 6,986 14,936

The Company had no significant capital commitments at the balance sheet date.

33. PLEDGE OF ASSETS

At 31st December, 2002, certain of the Group’s leasehold land and buildings with an aggregate

carrying value of HK$5,800,000 (2001: HK$6,000,000) were pledged to a bank to secure general

banking facilities granted to the Group of which HK$1,000,000 (2001 : HK$500,000) were utilised.

34. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

At 31st December, 2002, the Company had guarantees of approximately HK$261 million (2001 :

HK$315 million) given to banks in respect of banking facilities granted to certain subsidiaries of

the Company.

35. RETIREMENT BENEFITS SCHEME

The Group operates an MPF Scheme for all qualifying employees in Hong Kong. The MPF

Scheme is registered with the Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme Authority under the

Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance. The assets of the MPF Scheme are held

separately from those of the Group in funds under the control of an independent trustee. Under

the rules of the MPF Scheme, the employer and its employees are each required to make

contributions to the scheme at rate specified in the rules. The only obligation of the Group with

respect to MPF Scheme is to make the required contributions under the scheme. No forfeited

contribution is available to reduce the contribution payable in the future years.

The retirement benefit scheme contributions arising from the MPF Scheme charged to the

income statement represent contributions payable to the funds by the Group at rates specified

in the rules of the scheme.

The employees employed by the subsidiaries in the PRC and Taiwan are members of the stated-

managed retirement benefits schemes operated by the PRC and Taiwan government. The PRC

and Taiwan subsidiaries are required to contribute a certain percentage of their payroll to the

retirement benefit schemes to fund the benefits. The only obligation of the Group with respect to

the retirement benefits schemes operated by the PRC and Taiwan government is to make the

required contributions under the schemes.
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36. CONNECTED AND RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the year, the Group had transactions and/or balances with the directors and/or related

parties, some of which are also deemed to be connected persons pursuant to the Listing Rules.

The transactions during the year and balances with them at the balance sheet date, are as

follows:

(a) Transactions with connected or related parties:

Name of party Interested directors Nature of transactions 2002 2001

HK$’000 HK$’000

Yojin Industrial Huang Ying Yuan Rental expenses paid by the Group (note i) 811 831

Corporation Huang Chen Li Chu Purchase of fabrics and sponge and plastic

parts by the Group (note ii)

1,189 75

Sales made by the Group (note ii) 90 608

Chen Chin Yuan (note iii) Rental expenses paid by the Group (note i) 164 164

(b) Transactions with directors:

Name of director Nature of transactions 2002 2001

HK$’000 HK$’000

Huang Ying Yuan Rental expenses paid by the Group (note i) 379 379

Tsang Yat Kiang Rental expenses paid by the Group (note i) 228 228

Chen Hsing Shin Rental expenses paid by the Group (note i) 379 379

Huang Chen Li Chu Rental expenses paid by the Group (note i) 27 25

Chen Jo Wan Rental expenses paid by the Group (note i) 228 228

Other than the above, at 31st December, 2002, the Group also had loans from minority

shareholders of HK$9,234,000 (2001 : HK$6,459,000), details are disclosed in note 28. These loans

are made by the minority shareholders to the related subsidiaries in the proportion of their

interests in the respective subsidiaries, as appropriate.

Notes:

i. The rentals were charged in accordance with the relevant tenancy agreements agreed by both parties.

ii. These transactions were carried out at market price or, where no market price was available, at terms determined

and agreed by both parties.

iii. Chen Chin Yuan is a brother of Chen Hsing Shin.
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37. PARTICULARS OF PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES

Details of the Company’s principal subsidiaries at 31st December, 2002 are as follows:

Name of subsidiary

Place of

incorporation/

establishment

Issued and fully

paid share capital/

registered capital

Proportion of nominal

value of issued share

capital/registered

capital held by the

Company Principal activities

(note i) (note ii)

Angel Juvenile Products

(Zhongshan) Co., Ltd.

PRC

(note iii)

US$1,430,775

registered capital

100% Manufacture and trading

of infant products

Glory Time Investments

Limited

BVI US$1,540,000

ordinary shares

52% Investment holding

Kintop Limited Hong Kong HK$2

ordinary shares

100% Trading of infant products

Lerado China Limited BVI HK$5,000

ordinary shares

100% Investment holding and

trading of infant

products in Taiwan

Lerado H.K. Limited Hong Kong HK$5,000

ordinary shares

100% Trading of infant products

in Hong Kong and

Taiwan

Lerado Overseas Limited BVI HK$5,000

ordinary shares

100% Provision of purchasing

and marketing services

in Taiwan

Lerado (USA) Inc. USA US$100,000

common stock

80% Trading of battery

operating ride-on cars

Link Treasure Limited BVI US$5,000

ordinary shares

100% Provision of research and

development services in

Taiwan

Shanghai Lerado Daily

Article Co., Ltd.

PRC

(note iii)

US$5,260,000

registered capital

100% Manufacture and trading

of nursery products

PRC

(note iii)

US$7,860,000

registered capital

100% Manufacture and trading

of infant products

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31st December, 2002

55



37. PARTICULARS OF PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES (continued)

Name of subsidiary

Place of

incorporation/

establishment

Issued and fully

paid share capital/

registered capital

Proportion of nominal

value of issued share

capital/registered

capital held by the

Company Principal activities

(note i) (note ii)

PRC

(note iii)

US$6,330,000

registered capital

100% Manufacture and trading

of infant products

PRC

(note iii)

US$500,000

registered capital

51% Manufacture and trading

of baby wears

PRC

(note iii)

US$2,413,300

registered capital

52% Manufacture and trading

of stroller wheels

Taiwan NTD205,000,000

ordinary shares

100% Provision of purchasing

services and trading of

infant products

Notes:

i. The Company directly holds the interest in Lerado Group Limited, all other interests shown above are indirectly held

by the Company.

ii. The principal activities are carried out in place of incorporation/establishment except as otherwise stated under

principal activities above.

iii. These PRC subsidiaries are foreign equity enterprises.

None of the subsidiaries had any debt securities subsisting at the end of the year or at any time

during the year.

The above table lists the subsidiaries of the Company which, in the opinion of the directors,

principally affected the results or assets and liabilities of the Group. To give details of other

subsidiaries would, in the opinion of the directors, result in particulars of excessive length.
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38. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Business segments

For management purposes, the Group is currently organised into three major operating divisions

— strollers, beds and playards and soft goods. These divisions are the basis on which the Group

reports its primary segment information.

Principal activities are as follows:

Strollers — manufacture and distribution of strollers

Beds and playards — manufacture and distribution of beds and playards

Soft goods — manufacture and distribution of soft goods

Others — manufacture and distribution of battery-operated ride-on cars

and other infant products

Segment information about these businesses is presented below:

2002

Strollers
Beds and
playards

Soft
goods Others Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Income statement for the year

ended 31st December, 2002:

External sales 619,556 145,879 75,625 183,242 1,024,302

Segment results 76,796 16,150 10,125 11,314 114,385

Investment income 1,500

Other operating expenses (12,560)

Profit from operations 103,325

Finance costs (52)

Profit from ordinary activities before

taxation 103,273

Taxation (9,010)

Profit before minority interests 94,263
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38. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

2002 (continued)

Strollers
Beds and
playards

Soft
goods Others Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance sheet at 31st December,

2002 :

ASSETS

Segment assets 464,188 91,642 53,686 217,249 826,765

Interest in associates 11,700

Interest in a jointly controlled entity 49,117

Unallocated corporate assets 32,496

Consolidated total assets 920,078

LIABILITIES

Segment liabilities 128,932 29,204 14,876 52,237 225,249

Unallocated corporate liabilities 7,544

Consolidated total liabilities 232,793

Other Information:

Capital additions 22,659 5,100 2,621 10,217 40,597

Depreciation and amortisation of

property, plant and equipment

and intellectual property rights 18,137 4,023 1,624 9,948 33,732

Release of negative goodwill 269 — — — 269

Loss on disposal of property, plant

and equipment 1,179 — — — 1,179
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38. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

2001

Strollers
Beds and
playards

Soft
goods Others Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Income statement for the year

ended 31st December, 2001:

External sales 661,536 159,184 100,169 197,041 1,117,930

Segment results 81,538 20,715 14,364 20,844 137,461

Investment income 3,819

Other operating expenses (23,077)

Profit from operations 118,203

Finance costs (1,055)

Impairment on goodwill arising on

acquisition of a jointly controlled

entity (3,181)

Share of results of a jointly controlled

entity (883)

Profit from ordinary activities before

taxation 113,084

Taxation (4,527)

Profit before minority interests 108,557
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38. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

2001 (continued)

Strollers
Beds and
playards

Soft
goods Others Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance sheet at 31st December,

2001 :

ASSETS

Segment assets 452,385 86,697 73,959 208,156 821,197

Interest in associates 9,360

Interest in a jointly controlled entity 49,117

Unallocated corporate assets 32,997

Consolidated total assets 912,671

LIABILITIES

Segment liabilities 124,370 28,547 17,788 43,861 214,566

Unallocated corporate liabilities 57,474

Consolidated total liabilities 272,040

Strollers

Beds and

playards

Soft

goods Others Unallocated Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Other Information:

Capital additions 76,035 12,788 8,102 29,412 — 126,337

Depreciation and amortisation of

property, plant and equipment

and intellectual property rights 15,428 3,635 1,706 8,816 — 29,585

Impairment loss recognised in

respect of intellectual property

rights and goodwill 5,667 2,857 — — 3,181 11,705

Loss on disposal of property, plant

and equipment 128 — — 1,444 — 1,572

Release of negative goodwill 269 — — — — 269
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38. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Geographical segments

The Group’s operations are principally located in Hong Kong, the PRC and Taiwan. Group

administration is carried out in Hong Kong and Taiwan and the manufacturing function is carried

out in the PRC.

The following table provides an analysis of the Group’s sales by geographical market,

irrespective of the origin of the goods:

2002 2001

HK$’000 HK$’000

United States of America 578,712 664,420

Europe 243,231 267,834

Australia 42,489 36,547

South America 25,900 35,656

Others 133,970 113,473

1,024,302 1,117,930

The following is an analysis of the carrying amount of segment assets, and additions to property,

plant and equipment and intangible assets, analysed by the geographical area in which the

assets are located:

Carrying amount of
segment assets

Additions to property,
plant and equipment and

intangible assets

2002 2001 2002 2001

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

United States of America 2,770 4,836 18 11

Hong Kong 203,311 200,019 277 597

Taiwan 315,572 341,351 5,062 47,778

PRC 398,425 366,465 35,240 77,951

920,078 912,671 40,597 126,337
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RESULTS

Year ended 31st December,

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

TURNOVER 959,710 1,066,666 1,180,286 1,117,930 1,024,302

PROFIT FROM ORDINARY

ACTIVITIES BEFORE TAXATION 104,678 132,534 131,943 113,084 103,273

TAXATION 3,790 7,389 5,502 4,527 9,010

PROFIT BEFORE MINORITY

INTERESTS 100,888 125,145 126,441 108,557 94,263

MINORITY INTERESTS — (1) (1,922) 2,612 1,133

NET PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 100,888 125,146 128,363 105,945 93,130

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

At 31st December,

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

TOTAL ASSETS 668,614 827,634 827,407 912,671 920,078

TOTAL LIABILITIES (254,746) (305,218) (238,598) (272,040) (232,793)

MINORITY INTERESTS — (76) 1,834 (17,905) (17,084)

SHAREHOLDERS’ FUNDS 413,868 522,340 590,643 622,726 670,201

Financial Summary
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